P729240027

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

| FACILITY: Central Oil Company | | SRN / ID: B7382 |
|---|-------------------------------|------------------------------|
| LOCATION: 30759 EDISON, ROSEVILLE | | DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan |
| CITY: ROSEVILLE | | COUNTY: MACOMB |
| CONTACT: Rich Reinhardt , Operations Supervisor | | ACTIVITY DATE: 05/31/2019 |
| STAFF: Joe Forth | COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance | SOURCE CLASS: MINOR |
| SUBJECT: On-site Inspection | n. | |
| RESOLVED COMPLAINTS: | | |

On May 31, 2019, AQD staff Joseph Forth conducted a scheduled inspection at AMTEC Roseville Corp (B7382) located at 30759 Edison Drive, Roseville, Ml. The building is no longer occupied by AMTEC Roseville Corp, it is occupied by Central Oil Company. The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 Public Act 451; Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) Administrative Rules.

I arrived at the facility at 12:30 pm. I was met by Rich Reinhardt, Operations Supervisor. I explained the purpose for inspection and presented my credentials. Mr. Reinhardt explained that Central Oil has occupied the building since approximately 1999.

Central Oil is a distributer of oils, coolants, cleaners and solvents. They provide products and services relating to these materials. Central oil does not have any process equipment at their facility; ie no generators, boilers, cold cleaners etc. However, the facility does have several large storage containers for the various materials they distribute. Mr. Reinhardt said the largest oil storage device on site is 10,000 gallons. These such storage units are exempt from permitting per Rule 336.1284(2)(d).

The facility also has some natural gas heaters used only for building space heating.

I left the facility at 1:00pm.

The facility appears to be operating in compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 Public Act 451; Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) Administrative Rules.

| NAME | & M TOO | DATE 6-3-19 | SUPERVISOR_SK | |
|------|---------|-------------|---------------|--|
|------|---------|-------------|---------------|--|